Other receivables  9 6
Deferred tax asset  7 8
Total non-current assets  1,523 473

Trade receivables  265 375
Contract assets  42 26
Receivables from related parties  3 28
Tax receivables  4 2
Other receivables  12 4
Prepayments   32 18
Cash and cash equivalents  142 299
Total current assets  500 752

Total assets   2,023 1,225

EURm   2023 2022

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity attributable to Parent Company  875 216

Non-controlling interests  (0) 4

Total equity   875 220

Borrowings   726 534
Lease liabilities  41 31
Deferred tax liability  45 18
Other payables  12 14
Total non-current liabilities  824 597

Bank debt   6 -
Trade payables  139 170
Accrued trade expenses  84 113
Current tax liabilities  18 19
Lease liabilities  22 21
Payable to related parties  - 11
Deferred income  2 9
Other payables  53 65
Total current liabilities  324 408

Total liabilities  1,148 1,005

Total equity and liabilities  2,023 1,225

SGL GROUP

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

EURm   2023 2022
  Cash- Adjust- Adjusted
  flow ment*  cash-
   flow*

Capital increase 79 (79) - -
Dividend paid to non-controlling (4) - (4) (5)
   interests
Investments in deposits - - - (2)
Proceeds from issuing bonds 359 (359) - 75
Redemption of bond loan (193) 193 - -
Redemption of lease liabilities (21) - (21) (20)
Cash flows from financing activities 220 (245) (25) 48

Change in cash and cash equivalents (156) 118 (38) 243

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents 299 - 299 64
   beginning of year
Exchange rate adjustment of cash (7) - (7) (8)
   and cash equivalents
Change in cash and cash equivalents (156) 118 (38) 243
Cash and cash equivalents end of year 136 118 254 299

EURm   2023 2022
   Cash- Adjust- Adjusted
   flow ment* cash-
   flow*

Result for the year (33) 54 21 63
Adjustment of non-cash items:
 Income taxes in the income 30 - 30 26
   statement
 Depreciation and amortisation 64 - 64 56
 Financial income (9) - (9) (28)
 Financial expenses 107 (32) 75 73
Change in working capital (21) - (21) 125
Interest received 5 - 5 -
Interest paid (79) - (79) (41)
Tax paid (36) - (36) (14)
Cash flows from operating activities 28 22 50 260

Purchase of software and other (9) - (9) (7)
   intangible assets
Purchase of property, plant (13) - (13) (7)
   and equipment
Earn-out paid - - - (2)
Investments in group companies (382) 341 (41) (49)
Cash flows from investing activities (404) 341 (63) (65)

Free cash flow (376) 363 (13) 195

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

24

* Financial performance for 2023 excluding costs related to the acquisition of Scan Global Logistics by CVC Funds.

SGL GROUP

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

REPORTABLE SEGMENTS

EURm Air & Ocean Road Solutions Total

2023
Net revenue 1,707 278 37 2,022
Cost of operation (1,313) (219) (21) (1,553)
Gross profit 394 59 16 469
Other external expenses and staff  costs (218) (46) (12) (276)
Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation,
Amortisation (EBITDA) and special items 176 13 4 193

Depreciation and amortisation   (64)

Operating profit (EBIT) before special items   129

Special items, net   (34)
Financial items, net   (98)

Result before tax   (3)

2022
Net revenue 2,968 317 47 3,332
Cost of operation (2,570) (260) (31) (2,861)
Gross profit 398 57 16 471
Other external expenses and staff  costs (205) (44) (11) (260)
Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation,
Amortisation (EBITDA) and special items 193 13 5 211

Depreciation and amortisation   (56)

Operating profit (EBIT) before special items   155

Special items, net   (21)
Financial items, net   (45)

Result before tax   89

SEGMENT INFORMATION

The reportable segments are determined
based on the operational and manage-
ment structure of SGL Group and reflect
the types of services SGL Group provides.
The segment reporting is prepared in line
with the SGL Group’s internal manage-
ment and reporting structure.

25SGL GROUP

HOW TO SUCCESSFULLY NAVIGATE AN EVER-CHANGING MARKET

In today’s increasingly disruptive world,
SGL’s customer-centric and service-